SE

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

JOINT COMMITTEE OF
THE LONDON 2012
OLYMPIC AND
PARALYMPIC HOST
BOROUGHS

Friday, 24 February 2012 at 9.30 a.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
COUNCIL CHAMBER, OLD TOWN HALL STRATFORD, 29 THE
BROADWAY, LONDON E15 2BQ

Members: Deputies (if any):

(Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members).

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact: Roxanne Misir / Robert Walker Tel: 020 8356
3326 / 020 8356 3578 e-mail: roxanne.misir@hackney.gov.uk / robert.walker@hackney.gov.uk



LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE LONDON 2012 OLYMPIC AND
PARALYMPIC HOST BOROUGHS

Friday, 24 February 2012

9.30 a.m.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)

HOST BOROUGHS UNIT: FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 3 - 46)



Agenda Iltem 3

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE LONDON

2012 OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC HOST BOROUGHS

FRIDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2011

Councillors Present: Sir Robin Wales in the Chair

Councillor Claire Coghill, Councillor Rocky Gill,
Councillor Guy Nicholson, Mayor Jules Pipe,
Mayor Lutfur Rahman and Councillor Chris

Roberts

Apologies: Councillor John Fahy, Councillor Mick McCarthy,
Councillor Chris Robbins and Councillor Liam
Smith

Officers in Attendance: Kim Bromley-Derry (Chief Executive, Newham),

Aman Dalvi (Interim Chief Executive, Tower
Hamlets), Stella Manzie (Chief Executive, Barking
and Dagenham) and Roger Taylor (Host Borough

Unit)

1 Apologies for absence

1.1 Apologies for absence are listed above.

2 Declarations of interest

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting, 24 June 2011

3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 24™ June 2011 were approved as a true
and accurate record.

4 Joint Committee Procedure Rules

4.1 RESOLVED that the procedure rules for the Joint Committee of the six host
boroughs be approved.

Contact:

Robert Walker

Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 3578
Email: Robert.Walker@Hackney.gov.uk

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE LONDON 2012
OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC HOST BOROUGHS

HOST BOROUGHS UNIT Classification Enclosures
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT Create Business Plan
Public (Appendix A)
Joint Committee
24 February 2012 Draft Create Grant
Agreement 2012/13

(Appendix B)

INTRODUCTION

1.1 In accordance with the terms of an Inter Authority Agreement between the Host
Boroughs, this report covers the financing of the Host Boroughs Unit (HBU),
including the Forecast Outturn for 2011/12, the Budget for 2012/13, and the
proposed £150,000 grant to the Create charitable company for 2012/13. Financial
information has been prepared jointly between the HBU and LB Hackney acting as
Lead Borough/Accountable Body for HBU management, staffing and financial
arrangements. The report has been approved by the Host Boroughs Chief
Executive’s Board.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Joint Committee is asked to agree:

i) to set the Budget for 2012/13 based on gross expenditure of £750,000, financed
by 6 equal annual borough contributions of £125,000 to be invoiced to boroughs
during March 2012.

i) subject to the Create charitable company entering into a grant agreement by the
1%t April 2012, to pay a grant of £150,000 to the company for 2012/13, financed
on an equal basis by the 6 boroughs from within the overall £125,000
contributions payable by each borough.

iii) that the LB Hackney Corporate Director for Legal, HR and Regulatory Services

be authorised to enter into a grant agreement with the Create charitable
company for 2012/13.

Page 3




3.1

41

5.1

6.1

71

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

RELATED DECISIONS

On the 28™ January 2011, the Joint Committee agreed to the establishment of a
limited company with charitable st
[...]

10.1

10.2

10.3

revised Inter Authority Agreement in 2010, and a further revised Inter Authority
Agreement in 2011 reflecting the admission of Barking and Dagenham as the sixth
host borough. All of the Agreements appoint Hackney as Lead Borough for
employment of staff and for the Budget. Accordingly, Hackney has been
responsible for the employment and management of the staff of the HBU, and for
the financial management and administration of the budget, income and
expenditure of the Unit. Hackney applies its own financial, procurement and human
resources procedures in carrying out these Lead Borough responsibilities.

Budgets for the HBU are required to be prepared on a break even basis taking
account of equal annual borough contributions, and any grants and third party
contributions.

Borough contributions were set at £500,000 (£100,000 per borough) when the HBU
was established. The Inter Authority Agreements provide for contributions to be
raised annually in line with inflation, and for consideration of growth proposals. To
allow for inflation and growth in the work of the HBU, contributions were raised to
£902,500 (£180,500 per borough) during 2008/09. As inflation had fallen to NIL
early in 2009, the 2009/10 contributions were left unchanged at £902,500. Based
on the December 2009 CPI (Consumer Prices Index) increase of 2.9%, borough
contributions were raised to £928,650 for 2010/11 (£168,845 per borough, plus a
voluntary contribution of £84,425 from LB Barking and Dagenham). Savings were
achieved on Legacy costs, so the borough contributions for 2011/12 were reduced
to £750,000, based on equal amounts of £125,000 from each of the 6 boroughs.
More recently the Chief Executive’s Board decided that it would be appropriate for
contributions to remain at £125,000 per borough for 2012/13.

The Inter Authority Agreements provide for any underspends to be carried forward
or shared equally between the boroughs, and for any overspends to be shared
equally between the Host Boroughs

Capital expenditure and grant is excluded, viz. DCLG Public Realm Improvement
Programme Grant.

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

Clause 8.3.2 of the Inter Authority Agreement dated 31 October 2011 provides that
for each financial year Hackney will produce a budget for approval by the Chief
Executive’s Board and Joint Committee by no later than 1 March.

The draft Grant Agreement (for the Production and Delivery of the CREATE
Festival) attached at Appendix B between LB Hackney (acting as Lead Host
Borough) and the Create charitable company will need to be signed and sealed
prior to payment of the proposed £150,000 grant to the company scheduled for April
2012. The Grant Agreement sets out the terms regarding the use of the grant funds
together with the obligation on CREATE to maintain accounts and records which
can be reviewed by the Host Boroughs and other funders.

The Recommendations in this Report are in accordance with the Inter Authority
Agreement dated 31 October 2011 and the Memorandum of Understanding.

Page 5



11.

11.1

FORECAST OUTTURN 2011/12, BUDGET 2012/13

The Forecast Outturn for 2011/12 is summarised in the table below, based on full
year spending estimates prepared jointly by LB Hackney and the HBU. This
Forecast is presented on a break even basis including underspends totalling
£388,971 brought forward from earlier financial years, except for the expected carry
forward of an estimated £115,000 of unspent sponsorship and private funding
relating to Create. This funding can be made available to the Create charitable
company in 2012/13. There may be some small underspends in Legacy and
Employment & Skills which can be reported when final 2011/12 outturn figures are
available in May 2012.

2011/12 Forecast Outturn

Employment &
Legacy Skills CREATE Total
£ £ £

Expenditure

Employee Costs 363,185 297,586 177,890 838,662
Premises, IT, Communications 16,353 8,250 6,000 30,603
Transport 500 120 1930 2,550
Services & Commissioning 222,445 35,858 941,387 1,199,691
Support Services 58,705 8,705 14,831 82,241
Total Expenditure 661,189 350,519 1,142,038 2,153,747
Income

HBU Reserve 144,219 244,752 - 388,971
2011/12 Borough Contributions 516,971 83,029 150,000 750,000
Other Contributions - - 639,088 639,088
Grants - 22,738 467,950 490,688
Total Income 661,189 350,519 1,257,038 2,268,747
Net Expenditure 0 0 -115,000 -115,000

11.2 LB Hackney and the HBU have produced Budgets for 2012/13 summarised in the

11.3

table below. Budgets are based on the Legacy and Employment & Skills work
programme set out in recent reports to Leaders & Mayors and the Chief Executive’s
Board, and the proposal to pay £150,000 grant to the Create charitable company
reported to the Joint Committee on the 28" January 2011.

Legacy work for 2012/13 includes pursuing the convergence agenda, development

of the host boroughs economy, and continuing development of the Olympic Park
and its environs.

Page 6



11.4

11.5

11.6

Employment & Skills work for 2012/13 includes holding DWP Prime Contractors to
account against convergence principles, continuing development of strategic links
with employers and trainers, and providing an effective safety net for host borough
residents temporarily employed by LOCOG and its contractors.

The Create Business Plan attached at Appendix A outlines the cultural festival
activities to be part funded from the proposed £150,000 grant, and includes
Financial Forecasts for the next three financial years. The Business Plan assumes
that the grant will continue in subsequent financial years, although it is expected
that the Joint Committee will only commit to the payment of grant on an annual
basis. The annual nature of the grant from the host boroughs is reflected in the draft
grant agreement attached at Appendix B.

Following the Olympics, LB Hackney and the HBU will jointly report progress on the
Legacy and Employment & Skills work, and on the outcome of the 2012 Create
Festival. The report will set out future opti
[...]
0,000
25,000
25,000

0

4,000
45,000
1,066,800
8,200
115,000
123,200

3,000,000

12,000
3,000
10,000
6,000

0
66,600

250,000
6,000

115,000

0
25,000
20,000
25,000

2,000
10,000
5,000
5,000
35,000
2,000

400,000
50,000
55,000

0
50,000
15,000
50,000

0

0
25,000
0
10,000
10,000
10,000
25,000
25,000
75,000
4,000
60,000
1,100,400
9,600
123,200
132,800

1,100,000

12,000
3,000
10,000
6,000

0
84,900

250,000
6,000

115,000

0
25,000
20,000
25,000

2,000
10,000
5,000
5,000
35,000
2,000

575,000
50,000
75,000

0
75,000
15,000
70,000

0

0
25,000
0
10,000
10,000
10,000
25,000
30,000
180,000
4,000
75,000
1,338,700
76,300
132,800
209,100

1,100,000



Appendix B

GRANT AGREEMENT

between

LONDON BOROUGH OF HACKNEY

(ON BEHALF OF THE HOST BOROUGHS)

and

CREATE LONDON

for the

PRODUCTION AND DELIVERY OF THE

CREATE FESTIVAL

Corporate Director For Legal, HR And Regulatory Services
Hackney Town Hall
Mare Street
London E8 1EA

CAP013449/BST
Page 21



Appendix B

CONTENTS

CLAUSE

1. DEfiNItIONS ...ceiiiiee e 1
2. Purpose of Grant ... 3
3. Payment of Grant..........ooooiiii 3
4, USE OF Grant .....ee e 4
5. ACCOUNTS @NA FECOIAS ....vuniiiiii e e eeaaaes 5
6. Monitoring and reporting ........oovveueii e 5
7. Acknowledgment and publiCity ..........ccooooioiiiiiie 7
8. Intellectual Property Rights ...........coooiiiiiiiiii e 7
9. Confidentiality ...........oeeiiiiiii 8
10. Freedom of information ..o, 8
11. Data proteCtion ...........ooeiiiiiii e 9
12. Withholding, suspending and repayment of Grant..............c............... 10
13. Anti-discrimination..........ccoooiii i, 11
14. HUMAN FGES ooeee e, 11
15. Limitation of liability..............eeeeiii 12
16. WaArTANTIES .. .o 12
17. INSUMBNCE .. .ot e e e e e e e e e e eaaas 13
18. DUFALION ... e 13
19. TermMiNAtioON....... e 14
20. ASSIGNMENT ... e 14
21. WAIVET ..o 14
22. NOLICES ... e 14
23. Dispute reSOIULION .......ooiii e 14
24, NO partnership Or @gENCY........oooeiiiiiiiicee e 15
26. Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Ac
[...]
stival programme and other activities in
partnership with the several Host Boroughs in order to ensure that links between
CREATE and Host Boroughs activities are made and supported so that
opportunities are maximised

e The scale and focus of other sponsorship and the scale and purpose of other
grant funding

e The specific use proposed for any Host Borough funding

Subject to discussion and agreement the CREATE business plan will form the basis
of any agreement by the Host Borough Joint Committee to fund CREATE in the
following year which will be confirmed when the Host Boroughs Budget is finalised in
February prior to the start of the following financial year.

23
Page 45



Appendix B

SCHEDULE 6

Memorandum and Articles

Page 46

24



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Host Boroughs Unit: Financial Management
	Appendix_A_-_CREATE_Business_Plan
	Appendix_B_-_Grant_Agreement




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE LONDON 2012 
OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC HOST 
BOROUGHS, 24/02/2012

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE LONDON 2012 OLYMPIC AND 
PARALYMPIC HOST BOROUGHS

HELD AT TIME NOT SPECIFIED ON FRIDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2012

COUNCIL CHAMBER, OLD TOWN HALL STRATFORD, 29 THE BROADWAY, 
LONDON E15 2BQ

Members Present:

Other Councillors Present:

Officers Present:

–

–

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision:
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th November 
2011 be approved as a true and accurate record.

4. HOST BOROUGHS UNIT: FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

Decision:

RESOLVED that:

i) the Budget for 2012/13 based on gross expenditure of £750,000, 
financed by 6 equal annual borough contributions of £125,000 to 
be invoiced to boroughs during March 2012, be approved.



JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE LONDON 2012 
OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC HOST 
BOROUGHS, 24/02/2012

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

ii) subject to the Create charitable company entering into a grant 
agreement by the 1st April 2012, a grant of £150,000 to the 
company for 2012/13, financed on an equal basis by the 6 
boroughs from within the overall £125,000 contributions payable by 
each borough, be approved.

iii) that the LB Hackney Corporate Director for Legal, HR and 
Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a grant agreement 
with the Create charitable company for 2012/13.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

Chair, 
Joint Committee of the London 2012 Olympic and Paralympic Host Boroughs


